(1) Expected volatility is calculated based on a combination of LVS’s historical volatility and the historical volatilities from a selection of

LVS’s peer group over the period that has the same length as the expected life of each grant.

Movements in the number of restricted shares outstanding and the respective weighted average grant date fair
value attributable to the employees of the Group as grantees of the restricted shares granted by LVS are as follows:

Year ended December 31,
2010 2009

Weighted
average

exercise price
US$(i)

Number of
options

’000(ii)

Weighted
average exercise

price
US$(i)

Number of
options

’000(ii)

Outstanding at January 1 7.30 14 — —
Granted 24.94 2 7.30 14
Vested 7.30 (14) — —
Cancelled/forfeited — — — —

Outstanding at December 31 24.94 2 7.30 14

(i) Grant date fair value represents the fair value of the ordinary shares of LVS.

(ii) Number of restricted shares outstanding represents the number of ordinary shares of LVS given to the employees upon vesting.

Sands China Ltd.

173Annual Report 2010

5.3 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. ADOPTION OF IAS 17 (AMENDMENT)
(i) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2009

At January 1,
2009 as

previously stated
Effects of IAS 17

(Amendment)

At January 1,
2009

as restated
US$’000

Investment properties, net 338,014 72,990 411,004
Property and equipment, net 5,235,823 333,202 5,569,025
Leasehold interests in land, net 274,443 (274,443) —
Borrowings 3,643,160 112,612 3,755,772
Trade and other payables 1,994,705 6,815 2,001,520
Retained earnings 1,140,093 12,322 1,152,415

(ii) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31,
2009

For the year
ended

December 31,
2009 as previously

stated
Effects of IAS 17

(Amendment)

For the year
ended

December 31,
2009 as restated

US$’000

Depreciation and amortization 320,401 7,837 328,238
Land lease expense 12,903 (12,903) —
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized 150,285 3,834 154,119
Net foreign exchange losses 1,241 52 1,293

(iii) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2010

At January 1,
2010 as

previously stated
Effects of IAS 17

(Amendment)

At January 1,
2010

as restated
US$’000

Investment properties, net 676,512 72,231 748,743
Property and equipment, net 4,926,540 598,517 5,525,057
Leasehold interests in land, net 378,918 (378,918) —
Borrowings 2,819,297 268,008 3,087,305
Trade and other payables 831,041 10,320 841,361
Retained earnings 1,353,836 13,502 1,367,338

Sands China Ltd.

174 Annual Report 2010

5.3 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. ADOPTION OF IAS 17 (AMENDMENT) (CONTINUED)
(iv) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31,

2010

For the year
ended

December 31,
2010 prior to

adoption
Effects of IAS 17

(Amendment)

For the year
ended

December 31,
2010

US$’000

Depreciation and amortization 305,952 7,837 313,789
Land lease expense 25,076 (25,076) —
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized 114,247 4,436 118,683
Net foreign exchange losses 6,822 57 6,879

35. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong Investigation
The Company has been informed by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong (the “SFC”) that the Company

is under investigation by the SFC in relation to alleged breaches of the provisions of the Securities and Futures Ordinance

and has been requested to produce certain documents.

Sands China Ltd.

175Annual Report 2010

5.4 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31,
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

US$’000
(restated) (restated)

Net revenues 1,281,093 1,966,212 3,053,319 3,301,114 4,142,304